Senate Bill 387

Date published: January 23, 1968

## CHAPTER 297, LAWS OF 1967

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 151.01 (1) of the statutes, relating to the composition, appointment and tenure of the state board of pharmacy.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

151.01 (1) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

151.01 (1) The state board of pharmacy shall consist of 5 pharmacists who at the time of appointment are residents, licensed to practice pharmacy for at least 5 years, and actively engaged in the full time practice of pharmacy, appointed by the governor, one each year for a term of 5 years. No appointee shall serve more than 2 terms. The governor may make the appointments from a list of 5 names submitted to him by a resolution of the board of directors of the Wisconsin pharmaceutical association for each vacancy. Each member of the board, except the secretary, shall be paid \$20 per day when actually and necessarily engaged in the

Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.

If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

performance of his duties. The secretary of the board shall be paid an annual salary to be fixed by the board. If the secretary is a member of the board, such salary shall be in lieu of per diem. The initial appointment under this procedure shall be when the first vacancy occurs in the board of pharmacy existing prior to the effective date of this amendment (1967).

Approved January 3, 1968.